
From the desk of - 

ROBERT DENSMORE 

-7/ r, 1"0 rr::.\r.lt;"" 



RADIO STATION WIOU 
1350 ON EVERY DIAL 

KOKOMO, INDIANA 

JOHN CARL JEFFREY 
VICE -PRESIDENT -GENERAI. MANAGER 

Kermit Geary 
RFD 2 
Walnutport, Pa. 

Dear Sir: 

Augus t 11, 1948 

Thank you very much for your letter of July 10. This is 

to verify reception of signals from WIOU from 2:00 AM 
until 2:25 AM, July 10. 

WIOU operates with a power of 1000 watts full time, wit6 
a four tower directional array which puts the signals 5 

west of true north. At the time you logged this station 
we were operating with the night pattern. 

Please pardon the delay in getting an answer back, but we 
have been very busy with the equipment. The first official 
broadcast was July 16, 1948. 

AFFILIATED WITH COLUMBIA 

Very t 1 yours 

V.actor, Chief Engineer. 

BROADCASTING SYSTEM 
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"Talnutport, T'enna. 

r-ar sir: 

This letter will verify your reception 
of our signals on our gin" test,April 
10,1938., from 3:10 until 3:25am. 

T wish to compliment you on your very 
complete and fine report on out test 
program. 

If you are successful in hearing us 
again please let me know. 

'Yours truly, 

owner wibc 
d.a.burton 

THE NEWS SERVICE STATION OF INDIANA 



4 8 0 0 EAST RAYMOND STREET 

Mr. Kermit Geary, 
R.D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pa. 

Dear Mr. Geary; 

ON 
Y0 4R 

q0 O, 

^ 

11 11 

G 
5000 WATTS 

T 

INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA TELEPHONE FLEETWOOD 9-5591 

January 9, 1959 

Thank you for your report of November 19, 1958. We are 
happy to verify that you were tuned to WGEE on November 18, 
1958 from 5:20 pm to 5:30 pm Eastern Standard Time. 

WGEE operates daytime on a frequency of 1590 kilocycles 
with a power of 5000 watts using a three tower directional 
antenna protecting East and Northeast. 

WGEE has no regular test program scheduled.. 

Sincerely yours, 

Edgar N. Bouchard 
Chief Engineer 



Your Civic Pride Station 
AFFILIATED WITH L BS 

500 WATTS r:a 

November 1, 1952 

Air. Kermit Geary 

R. R. #2 
Walnutport, Pa. 

TELEPHONE 1094 

AT 1440 ON EVERY DIAL 
GLENN WEST, Owner 

PORTLAND, IND. 

Dear sir: 

Your verification letter of October 9, 
is appreciated and there 

is no doubt about you receiving our signal there 
which exactly 

corresponds with our logging of that date. 

It might interest you to know that we operate 
with 500 watts 

into a two tower directional antenna system 
beamed slightly 

southeast which apparently puts a terrific 
signal in your 

direction from the various mail we have had 
from as far as 

Concord,` New Hampshire and Norfolk, Virginia. 

Our signal was 

would normally 

conditions. 

It is always a 

we would again 

test. 

only 25 to 30% modulated when you heard it that 

be much stronger under properly adjusted operating 

pleasure to hear from any interested listener and 

appreciate your response if you hear us on 
a future 

Sincerely yours, 
RADIO STATION WPGW 

ci 
Glenn West 

Owner & General Manager 

(z) » 
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O. E. RICHARDSON, Manager 
ROBERT C. ADAIR, Corn, Manager 

Program Director 
W R BEAN, JR. 

Radio Station W -J -O -B 
TELEPHONES: Hammond 9800 - 8400 

44719 State Street * * * Hammond, Indiana 

October 23, 1941 

Mr. Kirmet Geary 
R F D #2 
Walnutport, Penn. 

Dear Sir: 

This will verify your reception of W J O B 

on Oct. 14, 1941 at 4:15 A.M. and thank you.°for your 

report. 

Very truly yours, 

Radio Station 1 J O B 

RB :mw 



AM 1580 
Country 

Featuring Country's All -Time Greatest Hits 
Iaàío NIlywood 

The Music of the Stars...The Memories of Your Life. 

QSL 
Dear Qái' i l (1( 
We are pleased to verify your reception of Radio 

Date of reception: (T c .1. (C 
o 

t 

Time:5: (.9%0 UTC 
Frequency: Ì L9 2.O kHz 
Transmitter power: j kilowatts 

We have checked your reception report and have found that it agrees 
.with our station log. Thank you for listening. 

4uraÍh9' 
Signature Official Seal 

. . 

Times Communications Inc. 
2010 S. Michigan St. South Bend, IN 46613 (219) 251-1620 Fax Line (219) 280-5343 



Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear. M Geary 

" " 1570 AM 
W053^p 

x 

Arwil 8, 1991 

Thank You for your report regarding located here in 

Jeffersonville Indiana. We are the Kentuckiana area's only full time 

southern gospel radio station. Our hours of operation are from 6am till 8pm 
eastern time. We are a AM daytime station operating at 1500 watts. 

Again Thank You for the letter regarding the reception of WOBS-10am. I 

hope that we can correspond again in the future. I am sorry that your 
letter sent in December was not answered before now, please accept my 
apology. 

Sincerely 

Sill Lawson 
WOBS- 1570am 

220 Potters Lane / Jeffersonville, IN 47130 / (812) 944-7781 



September 10, 1993 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

It was a pleasure to receive your letter stating that you 
heard WSEZ. You just never know where your station will be 

heard. 

WSEZ is 250 watts daytime and (are you ready) 13 (yes, count'em) 
13 watts at night. For the special test I upped the power to 900 watts. 
I have also enclosed our coverage map. 

Once again, it was a pleasure to receive your letter and I wish 
you continued success. THANKS! 

Sincerely, 

p-J9WÉ1-1-- 
Todd Edwards 

WSEZ 
- Talk Radio AM 1560 - 

(812) 723-4484 
INDIANA PATOKA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

126 S. COURT P. O. BOX 26 PAOLI, IN 47454-0026 FAX (812) 723.4966 



STATION 
2255 HAWTHORNE LANE 
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46218 
(317) 351-1310 

January 2, 1991 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

r 
TUX 

HT E"MUSIC OF YOUR LIF-1-7) 

1310 AM 

SALES OFFICE 
P.O. BOX 697 

INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46206 
(317) 923-1456 

This shall serve as confirmation of your reception of our radio 
station on Saturday, December 22, 1990. 

WTUX is licensed to operate at 5000 watts day, 1000 watts night in 
a directional pattern at 1310 kiloHertz. 

Good luck in your future reception. 

Sincerely, 

John A. Emerson 
Operations Manager 

JAE/pf 

ENC 



400 One City Centre 

Bloomington, IN 47404 

Telephone: 812-332-3366 

FAX: 812-331-4570 

February 26, 1991 

Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

I received your letter with its request for 

reception verification. I can substantiate that your 

report was correct. 

I trust the reply will serve your needs. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas R. Hunt 
General Manager 

TRH:jlr 

ROCK 

Idm 



1129 North Hickory 
South Bend, IN 46615 

(219) 234-1580 

Name: yvtr /J 

Address: 

City: 

State: 

C? 

-e. , 
`. ,6 %r Ir'eA v% o-c-cj 

Lsk /-{- L-K,`>rt rfoYlr 

(94 

Studio Line (219) 287 -TALK 
Elkhart Line (219) 674-4332 

Fax Line (219) 287-8375 

This confirms your reception of WIWO AM 1580 South Bend. In 

on //"/f, /%,/% 
1 /` Y 

Thanks for your participation in the DX Test. that WIWO 
AM 1580 ran on March 7, 1994. We were happy to run the test 

and had good results throughout the country. 

May you have many great days and nights DXing and find 
that stations that you are looking for. 

General Manager 

Chief Engineer `t 
WDQR1.'iiUi. 

eek n Week 
Michiana's Most Exciting Radio! 

Serving South Bend, Mishawaka, Osceola, Elkhart & Niles 



AM 1580 
Origirtal try 

Featuring Country's All -Time Greatest Hits 
Nadío NollywocI M 

The Music of the Stars...The Memories of Your Life. 

Thank you for your report. The call sign of WJVA was 
AM from our sign on 11/6/98 through 2/1/99. As you can 
letterhead, the calls have been swapped with WHLY. We 
broadcast MOR on 1620 and now play "classic" country 

QSL 
Dear ?eim 1T freCLf 

Date of reception: k' )v . Ip) 
Time: (r,'. in ML EST L - 

Frequency: (1 ZO kHz 
Transmitter power: () 000 kilowatts 

We have checked your reception report and have found that it agrees 
.with our station log. Thank you for listening. 

assigned to 1620 
see by our 
continue to 
on 1580. 

We are pleased to verify your reception of Radio )1(e1 

Signature Official Seal 

Times Communications Inc. 
2010 S. Michigan St. u South Bend, IN 46613 (219) 251-1620 Fax Line (219) 280-5343 



Dear Listener 

Thanks for replying to our 990 WERK AM Test of 2/13/93. We are 
looking forward to finding out just where we were heard. 

We are a 250 watt daytime station with a six(6) tower array with 
a very tight pattern. 

Enclosed is a pattern printout, our FM sticker and the old 990 
WERK logo. We don't have new AM stickers so we made this heading 
with the old WERK logo. Hope this is "0K." 

Thanks again,, 

( 

Bill Patterson 
WERK Enginering 
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102.5 FM & 1550 AM 
AMERICA'S MUSIC 

March 29, 1993 

Mr. Geary: 

It's great to hear from you! WMDH-AM is indeed the station you heard 

on March '2nd. It's gratifying to know that a 250 watt station that often 

can''t be heard even to the county line can be heard at such a great distance! 

I have included a bumper sticker with this note just in case you collect 

such things. Our FM station of the same call letters is a 50,000 watt 

country station and it receives a lot of attention, so it's good to get 

some attention for the AM from time to time. Thanks again for your note.. 

Sincerely, 

Tim George 

WMDH-AM Program Director 

3504 N. WHEELING MUNCIE IN 47308 (317) 289-5655 
P.O. BOX 690 NEW CASTLE, IN 47362 (317) 529-2600 



JOHN C. COTNER, President GLENN L. MILLER, Secretary -Treasurer JOSEPH W. JORDAN, General Manager 

RADIO STATION WSAI 
"ON THE BANKS OF THE WABASH" 

LOGANSPORT, INDIANA 
1230 on the Dial 

March 18 , 1949 

Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. #2 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Sir: 

Thank you very much for the report on 
our signals at your location. 

The equipment here is RCA throughtout 
with a power of 250 watts. The antenna is 

205 feet in height over limestone type soil. 

Any further reports will be appreciated. 

Thank you. 

Best regards, 

C -C).4 
John T i c en 
Chief Engr. 

J'i /p wb 

The "CENTER" of NORTHERN INDIANA 



WBOW 
WZZQ 
POST OFFICE BOX 35 

AUGUST 24, 1998 

MR KERMIT GEARY 
1266 RIVERVIEW DRIVE 
WALNUTPORT, PA 18088 

DEAR MR. GEARY, 

FM 
1341 OHIO, TERRE HAUTE, INDIANA 47808 

PHONE: 812/232-5034 
FAX: 812/234-4383 

THIS IS TO CONFIRM YOUR RECEPTION ON SUNDAY MORNING FEBRUARY 16, 

1997. NOT TOO BAD FOR 250 WATTS. THANK YOU FOR TAKING THE TIME 
TO WRITE AND BEST OF LUCK IN THE FUTURE. 

KEVIN BERLEN 
ASST CHIEF ENGINEER 



re:7 

YOUR DIAL 

lAtNtLY OWNED AND 

ST. JOSEPH VALLEY BROADCASTING CORPORATION 

106 LINCOLNWAY WEST PHONE 5-8620 

MISHAWAKA, INDIANA 

-r. hermit Geary 
2. D. ez 

'tualnutport, 2ennsylvania 

214 WEST WAYNE STREET PHONE 3-8668 

SOUTH BEND 12, INDIANA 

January 17, 1946 

Dear r.Geary; 

(Thank you very much for your detailed report of reception 

of two of our equipment tests which were run on Wednesday 

December 24, 1947 and baturda, December 27, 1947. The 

selections listed and announcements heard on both of the 

tests were correct, and this letter is to verify that you 

heard WJVÁ on the dates mentioned above. 

'w,JVA is on the air from 7:15 until 4:4b r. L. at the 

eresent time. We were on the air for the first time the 

afternoon of December l, 1947. 

We have received numerous reports from many states including 

2exas, New Lexico, Nebraska, Laryland, new York, Virginia, etc. 

and each one has been appreciated. We are answering them in 

the order in which they were received. 

2JD:L 

Yours very truly, 

Gt. Joseph Valley Broadcastilu, Corporation 

rancis J. Bock, Chief .1..,Ilgineer 

Radio 'zjtation WJVA. 

W E SERVE THE ST. J OSEPH VALLEY A REA 



NU 

Kermit Geary 

R.D. 2, Box 298 

Walnutport, Pa. 18088 

Kermit, 

It is certainly a pleasure receiving asreception report as 

neat and detailed as yours. Almost thought is was a resume 

at first. 

Please consider this letter as verification of the program 

material you listed as being heard. QSL cards are at the print- 

ers, so hang tight. 

We have found from previous reports that most of the Penn- 

sylvania listening area is relatively free from atmospheric 

interference, and very little interference from XEDM. As 

indicated in your report, your area is no exception. Maryland. 

however is someting else altogether. A report from the 

Baltimore area indicated S-7 to S-9 on WJVA, with an occasional 

rise to 10 over S-9. Interference from noise gave a S-5 to 

S-8 reading with XEDM fading in and out heavily from S-5 to 

20 over S-9. Same test. Same night. Two reports from Alden, 

N.Y., Jerry Monroe and Josh Hill, indicated about midway 

between you and the report from Maryland. Isn't radio fun?!!? 

Tnakx again and good listening. Please find coverage map. 

Çhx is Cross 

l\\ ̀_y 
Director of Engineering (IRCA) November 6, 1972 

POST OFFICE BOX 179 
NORTH HICKORY ROAD SOUTH BEND , IND 46624 



ABC IN EVANSVILLE 

5000 WATTS DAY 

\330 

WJPS 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. Q.D.#2 
Walnutport, Pa. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

1500 

1000 WATTS NIGHT 

PS 
2 0 6 MAIN STREET 
EVANSVILLE, INDIANA 
TELEPHONE 5- 2 2 2 1 

November 19, 1948 

This will verify your reception report of our equipment tests. To 

date, we have had a great many reports from various sections of the 

country, and are very gratified with the results of our tests. It 

is very helpful to receive listeners reports such as yours, as it is 

the only way we have of knowing how our signal is getting out. 

Here at WJPS, we are using a Federal Radio and Telephone, five kilowatt 

transmitter, Model 196A. Our antenna consists of three, 2(0 foot 

International Derrick, self-supporting towers. These towers are quarter 

wave spaced, and the line of towers is North 18 degrees East. For our 

daytime pattern, we use the two end towers with the North tower as ref- 

erence. For our nighttime pattern, when power is reduced to one kilowatt, 

we utilize three towers with the center as reference. 

Thank you for your good wishes, and hope you will favor us with more 

reports in the future. 

GRH:SF 

Cordially yours, 
RADIO STATION WJPS 

Gilbert R. Hoffman 
Chief Engineer 

JPS: 



Gr 

hone A-2295 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.F.D. 7 2, 
Walnutport, Penna. 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

FURT WAYNE BRUADCASTING, INC. 
220 EAST JEFFERSON STREET 

FurtcembWer 
idaynj , 2,194-7 

Iná. 

I am in reitiept of your letter dated December 15, and was very 
pleased to hear from you. I am glad that you recieve our station 
so well and it comes in so clear. 

We have a Raytheon Transmitter here, RA 1000, which is a 1000 watt 
transmitter of 1947 vintage. We run the final into a series fed 
300 foot Wincharger Tower which very soon will have an added 17 
feet of FM antenna. We have Raytheon studio equipment and Presto 
turntables. 

Your copy was correct in every respect and if I had been keeping 
the log myself I don't think I could have done a more accurate 
job of it than what you have done. Everything was letter perfect. 

I am sorry at this time I do not have any more verification cards 
on hand however we are ex recting some in the near future and will 
send you one then.In the meantime I hope this letter will be sat- 
isfactory. 

We are just a daytime station and have to close down during this 
month at 4:15 PM as we would cause channel interference with WBAL 
if we stayed on much later than that. We open up at 6:15 AM each 
morning except Sundays. On Sunday we open up at 8:00 CST. 

Again I will say that I am very pleased to have heard from you 
and would be glad to answer any questions you might have on our 
station. 

Sincerely, 

EUGENb A. CHASE 
Chief Engineer. 



Soccthern Andiana's Goodwill Station 
WJCD 500 WATTS DAYTIME 1390 KC 

SEYMOUR, INDIANA 

November 10, 1949 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
Rfd #2 
Walnutport, Penna. 

Dear Sir: 

We are pleased to verify your reception 
report on our Radio Station W J c D, 1390 Kcs. 

We appreciate your interest and letter, 
wishing us success in our new station. 

Sincerely, 

Dr. A. C. Baker 
Manager 

ACB : smt 

DR. A. C. BAKER 
OWNER -MANAGER 



TCJ 
TELL CITY, INDIANA 

SERVING EQUALLY KENTUCKY AND INDIANA 

Jan. 16 1948 

Kermit Geary 
R.r.r. #2 
welnutport, Pa. 

Deer Kermit, 

Thanks for the Dx report. we were very happy 
to receive your very nice letter telling us that 
our little "coffee pot" was boiling herd enough to 
land a signal in your part of the country. I might 
add that your letter res rather nice after rading 
through a stack of cold, formal printed Dx forms. 

The equipment here is , for the mot part, Gates. 
The transmitter, freq. control unit, modulation mon- 
itor, and limiting amplifier are all Gates. The freq. 
monitor is e Doolittle and the tower is a 150 ft. 
windcharger. 

We have e two studio setup with a control room 
that doubles in brass by also housing the transmitter. 
The building is a large modernistic affair with four 
sloping plate glass windows set in the front. The 
location is on top of a high hill, and from where 
I sit, et this typewriter, I can look out for several. 
miles ever the countryside. 

Thanks again for the report. Hoping to hear 
from you again sometime, I remain, 

yours trine., 

021A-tIZ, 

alias; Mad Man Ma±'Ln 



PLYMOUTH, INDIANA 46563 

208 N. WATER ST. COMMUNITY SERVICE BROADCASTERS Phone 936-4096 

January 6, 1966 

\\ 

Mr. Kermit GearY, 
R.D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pa. 13088 

N 

'Dear Mr; Geary, 
__- 

\\\ Thank you for your long istter and report of reception of 

WTCA on December 5,-1965. 
--" 

Your report is correct and so please put this station on 

your confirmed list, 

Since we do not have an Y te.1,crds please use this letter 

in its stead. 

Lots of luck in your qu stlof DX Broadcasting stations. 

KEK/jck 

Sincerely, 

enneth E. Kunz e, 
Owner & Chief Eng. 

1050 KC YOUR TRI -COUNTY AREA BROADCASTERS 1050 KC 



WGTC AM 1370 
535 South Walnut Bloomington, IN 47401 
(812) 332-3366 

December 28, 1984 

Mr. Kermit Geary 

1266 Riverview Drive 

Walnutport P.A. 18088 

Dear Kermit: 

Thank you for your report on your reception of WGTC on Dec- 

ember 11, 1984. 

We have received a report from Pittsburg and one from Kansas 

City, in the past few months. 

We use a Continental 315R-1 (Power Rock) Transmitter, and the 

New AM Otimod Audio Processor. Our Phasing equipment for the Dir- 

ectional Antenna is made by C.S. P. 

This will serve as verification of your reception. 

urs truly 

T19 
ynn M. Bra ley 

Chief Engineer 

A division of Sarkes Tardan Inc 



LAKE HOTEL 

2aciLd &alian w G R y PHONE 5-5151 

gaiter JiZCGLa6la 

March 24, 1953 

Kermit Geary 
À.F.D. #2 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

I wish to acknowledge your letter reporting your 
reception of WGRY in Walnutport, for our special 
DX Test Program conducted early Sunday morning, 
January 18th. 

I wish to apologize for the delay in verification 
of your report, but we received such an abundance 
of mail, it has been difficult in answering each 
and every one promptly. With a limited staff, it 
has taken us longer then anticipated, and I did 
want to answer each one personally. 

Thank your for your helpful, detailed report. 

Very truly yours, 

V 
GMW/rd ORGÉ 11.2 

M. WHITNE 
President 



PO. SOX 538 

Dear Sir: 

0 MARION, INDIANA 46952 

January 14, 1975 
0 Phone) 664-WGOM 

It is with our pleasure to inform you that you have correctly 
identified WGOM's signal while we were conducting our special test 
on Sunday night (Monday morning) January 6, 1975, between the hours 
of 2:45 AM and 3:30 AM Eastern Standard Time. 

WGOM operates with a power of 250 watts on 860 kilohertz pumped 
out by a Collins #300J transmitter, two directional towers, #1 tower 
to the northeast having a height of 200 feet, #2 tower to the soúthwest 
having a height of 300 feet. The signal is fed to the towers in such a 
way as to produce a directional signal laying northwest, southeast and 
some to the southwest. 

The 300 foot tower also supports WGOM's FM sister station's antenna 
(WMRI) it being a Jampro JCP-12 12 bay antenna circular polarized. The 
FM station being a 50 kw stereo station and automated. That transmitter 
is a Gates 10G 10 kw transmitter, and Schafer automation system. 

We conducted a frequency check at that time and we were found to be 
2.2 cycles high. 

We thank you for your consideration and hoe that you continue your 
fine hobby of DX listening. We also hope, when conditions permit, that 
you will listen for WGOM. See you next year? 

Sincerely, 

zaz 
William E. Loucks 
Chief Engineer 
WG0M/WMRI-FM 

WEL: jf 



zew,50,i Ç70,1 'Wit i!-= aomsire 
PLANNED BROADCASTIN FOR SOUTH CENTRAL INDIANA 

November 13, 1947 

Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. #2 
Wal riutnort, Penn. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This is to acknowledge your correct reception WTOM's 
frequency according to our log on October 5, 1947 at 
4:739 A.I. C. s. T. 

WTOM one rates on s. frequency of 1490 kilocycles with 
power output of 100 watts. Gates equipment is used 
throughout and a. 180 foot WindLCharger tower. 

Thanking you for your report, 

Sincerely, 

Robert A. Thomason 
Chief Engineer 

OWNED AND OPERATED B Y FRED O. GRIMWOOD 



*WTHI* 
WABASH VALLEY BROADCASTING CORPORATION 

f2© SOUTH 7TH STREET 
it TELEPHONE CRAWFORD 9481 J 

TERRE HAUTE. INDIANA 

November 29, 1947 

Mr. `'ermit Geary 
R. F.D. #2 
Walnutport, Penna. 

Dear Mr. Geary:. 

We are happy to acknowledge your reception of this station 

on November 21, 1947. 

Your report is correct and reception verified. We do ap- 

preciate your telling us how we were received at your listening 

station. 

wring the next two or three weeks WTHI will continue equip- 
ment tests between 1:00 AM and 6:00 Am CST. We hope you con- 

tinue to receive us equally well. 

fl/la 

Very truly yours, 

WABASH VALLEY BROADCASTING CORP. 

G. F. Lee r 
Chief Engineer 



"YOU & ME" 

A M 1560 
FM -STEREO 95.3 

MARCH 19, 1981 

MR. KERMIT GEARY 

R.D.4, BOX 321 

WALNUTPORT, PA. 18088 

DEAR GEARY: 

REED S. YADON 
PRESIDENT/GENERAL MANAGER 

OMNIA CORPORATION 

I HAVE RECEIVED ON THIS DATE YOUR SIGNAL REPORT OF 

MARCH 10, 1981 on wume (AM). THIS WILL VERIFY YOUR REPORT AS 

ACCURATE ACCORDING TO OUR FCC LOGS. 

FOR YOUR INFORMATION... WUME (AM) OPERATES WITH A 

LIMITED POWER OUTPUT OF 175 WATTS WITH A HARRIS MW -1A SOLID STATE 

1 KW TRANSMITTER. THE ANTENNA IS A. NON -DIRECTIONAL 2#FY##0 SERIES 

FED VERTICAL TOWER 243 FT. IN HEIGHTH. THE RADIATION EFFICIENCY 

FOR THIS ANTENNA AT GROUND LEVEL IS 88MV/M. 

OUR MONTHLY FREQUENCY CHECK IS DONE ON THE FIRST MONDAY 

OF EACH MONTH AT APPROXIMATELY 4:45 EST (PAOLI LOCAL TIME). PLEASE 

ADVISE THE VARIOUS CLUBS IF YOU SO DESIRE. I AM AN INACTIVE DX -er 

AND A FORMER MEMBER OF THE NRC AND IRCA. 

REGARDS, 

JOHN W. SMITH, CHIEF ENGINEER 

A SUBSIDIARY OF OMNIA CORPORATION 

P.O. BOX 26 / PAOLI, INDIANA 47454 / (812) 723-4484 / 865-2636 / 936-9953 



M S - 1420 
M & M BROADCASTING INC. / 685 EAST 1675 NORTH / MICHIGAN CITY, INDIANA 46360 / TEL 219-874-9467 

May 29, 1990 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
1266 Riverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This letter and enclosed "verification check" will 

verify your report of reception of Radio Station WIMS 

during its special DX test broadcast on March 25, 

1990 from 3:30 A.M. to approximately 4:22 A.M., CST. 

Our test program was divided into four segments -- 

the First 15 minutes was transmitted at 500 watts, 

day pattern, the second 15 minutes at 5000 watts, 

day pattern, the third 15 minutes at 5000 watts, 

night pattern and the final abbreviated segment at 

5000 watts, day pattern. Our test program ended 

abruptly at about 4:22 A.M. due to a capacitor 

failure in our daytime phasing circuit. The WIMS 

daytime pattern is a lop -sided circle with major 

radiation to the southeast; the nighttime pattern 

is a "Figure 8" on a line 16° east of True North, 

the major lobe going to the northeast. 

Thank you for your report; it was a pleasure doing 

this special test program for the NRC, but we were 

a hit disappointed with the response (only 4 reports 

received). 

Sincerely, 

Robert J. Schilling 
Chief Engineer, WIMS Radio 

RJS/ks 



ANDERSON BROADDCASTING CORPORATION 
640 CITIZENS BANK BUILDING 

ANDERSON, INDIANA 

OPERATORS OF 
RADIO STATION WHBU 

Mr. Geary 
Walnutport, Pa. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

March 11, 1947 

Thank you very much for your report of reception of 
HBU on Saturday March 8, 1947 at 2:32 a.m. CST. Having checked the 
log I find your report to be correct, therefore you may consider this 
a verification of your report. 

AN You know WHBU is a 250 watt ABC affiliate, and our 
regular scheduled days are from 6:30 a.m. to 1200 Midnight.. We use 
a Gates 250-A transmitter and a Blaw-Knox 175 foot tower located atop 
the Citizens Bank Building which is 6 stories high. 

Thanks again for the fine report and anytime that you 
would like a vèrification of such a report I would be very glad to 
verify it. Lots of Tom. 

Sincerely_youurs, 

Carl Phlegar Tr. - Engineer 
Radio Station WHBTT 
Andersón, Indiana 



WHET 
1300 on your dial 

MR. KERMIT GEARY 
R.F. D. 2. BOX 298 
WALNUTPORT, PENNA . 
18088 

HUNTINGTON, INDIANA 
phone 3404 

COLUMBIA CITY 
phone 244-7561 

MARCH 28, 1964 

DEAR MR. GEARY: 

THIS LETTER WILL ACKNOWLEDGE THE RECEIPT OF YOUR 

REPORT, W12H OUR MANY THANKS. 

WE REALLY APPRECIATE HEARING FROM YOU. 

OUR PROGRAM WAS THE ANNUAL PROOF OF PERFORMANCE 

TEST REQUIRED BY THE F.C.C. 

WE WERE REQUIRED TO HAVE STATION BREAKS AT THE 

REGULAR HALF HOUR INTERVALS, IN ADDIT ION TO SENDING 

SIGNALS OF VARIOUS FREQUENCIES. 

THE PURPOSE OF THE PROOF OF PERFORMANCE TEST IS TO 

CHECK THE AUDIO RESPONSE BETWEEN 100 AND 5000 CYCLES 

PER SECOND, CHECK THE TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION, 

CHECK THE CARRIER SHIFT, HUM AND NOISE, AND CHECK 

FOR SPURIOUS RADIATION. 

YOUR REPORT WILL HELP US VERY MUCH IN CHECKING OUR 

SIGNAL. WE HOPE TO CONTACT YOU AGAIN NEXT YEAR. 

THANK YOU VERY MUCH, AND BEST OF LUCK. 

SINCERELY, 

_4( 
DONALD BENNETT 
ASSISTANT ENGINEER 
WHLT RADIO 
HUNTINGTON, INDIANA 
46750 



SOUTH CENTRAL 

lI1I / 
J. A. ENGELSRECHT -General Manager 

BROA-DCAS IN 
/LL- i 

EVANSVI 

ORPORATION 
INDIANA 

MT. AUBURN RD. AT BISMARK 
TELEPHONE 4-8284 

September 13, 1947 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.F.D. # 2 
Walnutport Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

Thank you very much for your letter and reception 
report of September. 9. 

This will serve s verification that you heard 
Radio Station WIKY on eptember 9 from 1:10 to 
1:29 A.M. Central Standard Time at a frequency 
of 820 kilocycles. 

Best wishes to you, and happy hunting on the ether. 

Cordially, 

de--- 
John A. ngelbrecht 

JAE/ah 

820 KILOCYCLES -250 WATTS DAYTIME WIKYREPRESENTED NATIONALLY BY BURN -SMITH COMPANY 



CONRAD RUCKELSHAUS FREDERIC M. AYRES JR. DAVID L. CHAMBERS JR. DUDLEY V. SUTPHIN 
PRESIDENT VICE-PRES. SECRETARY TREASUR ER 

PHONE LINCOLN 7886 

_grzellaruzi2oL, _One. 

AM WX LW 
INDIANAPOLIS 4, INDIANA 

August 14 , 1948 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.F.D. 
Walnutport, Pa. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

FM 

U1LW is glad to verify your August 10, report of reception 
of this station. Your comments check with our log, and 

we appreciate your interest. 

MU is an "all music" station, the only independent in 

the city of Indianapolis. irfe use an RCA 1,000 watt trans- 

mitter working into a 165 foot vertical radiator. 

GSL/hc 

Cordially, 

George S. Losey, 
Station Manager 



WVHI 
5,000 WATTS FULLTIME 1330 AM 

May 15, 1986 

Mr. Kermit Geary 

1266 Riverview Dr. 

Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Kermit, 

CHRISTIAN RADIO 
P.O. BOX 3636 EVANSVILLE IN 47735 

(812)425-2221 

This letter is to verify your reception of WVHI Radio, 1330AM, 

Evansville, IN on Friday evening, October 14, 1983. 

Happy radioing!! 

Sincerely, 

Jennie Kohut 

Office Manager 

Our 22nd year as Evansville's only Christian Radio Station 



O 1560 ON Y 

f Orange and Crawford Cou 

Box 85, Paoli, Indiana 47454 

Kermit Geary 
R. D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pa. 18088 

TELEPHONE 
723-3600 

February 6,1968 

Dear Sir: 

We appreciate very much your letter telling us of :Tour 

reception of our signal. We had changed the tubes in the 

audio chain including the modulators to eliminate some 

distortion we had developed. We therefore verify the fact 

that you heard us at that time. 

We are situated in a small valley opening generally east 

and west. The antenna is erected on the sotth2facing slope 

with hills to the north and northwest. The hills are taller 

than the antenna. 

We radiate 250 watts of power from a 100 foot antenna 

(vertical, guyed, series fed) with an impedance of 11.7 ohms, 

fed by a Raytheon (old) ILA250. The old rig sets there and 

perks along as though it likes its work. 

We know you are searching for other stations all the 

ime, but if you tune us in drop us a line. We are daytime 

only, signing on at 6:00AM EST. 

sincerely 

Radio Station WVAK 

P.S. We wliminated thedistortion, 



WSVL 
"The Voice of Central Indiana" 

1520 on your dial 

SHELBY COUNTY BROADCASTING CO., INC. 
Morristown Road 

SHELBYVILLE, INDIANA 46176 

January 14, 1965 

DEAR MEMBER OF THE NATIONAL RADIO CLUB: 

Thank you for your recent letter acknowledging our 
broadcast of January 11, 1965 from 4:30 until 5:00 AM. 

We hope that the broadcast set up for the NATIONAL 
RADIO CLUB proved valuable to your organization generally 
and to you individually. 

Again, thank you for your courtesy in confirming our recent 
program on your behalf. 

Sincerely, 

WSVL 

2n A. nett, 
eneral nager 

JAH/kh 



RA0/O STAT/ON " /NC. 

s 

7 

Bloomington, /ndiano 

WARREN G. DAVIS 
PRESIDENT AND GENERAL MANAGER 

October 25, 1946 

Kermit Geary 
RFD #2, ialnutport, Pa. 

Ji ear Sir: 

This will verify your report of the reception 
of our si nals October 19, 1946 at 2:24 am CST. 

e vere very pleased to receive your report, 
inasmuch Ls this was te first time this transmitter 
was on the air. It is a nle .sure to receive 
a complete report ouch as yours, es it shows 
t, at keen observation was made of the signal. 

Yes, you are correct about the low frequencies bein- 
missing, from our transmissions. Our program 
line between studio and transmitter is 4 miles 
l n and had not been properly set up and equal - 
i -ed at the time this test was run. It is now 
-Droserly set and our quality is much improved. 

Our radiator is a single 250 ft. Lehigh steel 
tower, :uyed, uniform cross section. Our ground 
system consists of copper wire laid in radial 
fashion from the base of the a,nteuna and bonded 
to _ etr er there. There are 120 radia.is 300' long 
interspersed by 120 radials 50' long, burled 6". 
42,000 feet of wire in all. The antenna is series 
fed 7ith a co:vehtional coupling unit and the 
no: er is brought from the transmitter house 350 feet 
u ay by means of coaxial line. 

Our transmitter is manufactred by Gates Radio, 
^uicucy, Ill. s..d uses a pair of 833A's in the final 
modulated by a pair of 833A's hi h level Class B). 

Sincere 

Ii, ROLFE, i -GYU, Chi Engineer 

"ONE THOUSAND WATTS AT 1010 ON YOUR DIAL" 



"io CCLtLOIL 

990 On The Dial 

3ELEAIZ012£ 678 

a^_F2E2 L./Juliana. 

July 8, 1948 

Kermit Geary 
R. P. D. # 2 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Sir; 

1000 Watts -All Directions 

.7ELEf2/Zo12E 575 

.i7LLIZfUZQlTaZ0 

We have your report of receiving Radio Station WITZ in Jasper, 
Indiana and confirm your Reception. We sincerely appreciate 
hearing from you and hope you will keep in touch with us in 
the future. 

The press problems of getting a Station underway prevents me 
from going into detail about our facility at this time. 

Thank you again, I am. 

Very truly yours, 

Dale "S.'Phares 
/General Manager 

I)SP;11 

ILL. IND. 



NORTHERN INDI MICHIGAN CITY, INDIANA 
413-415 FRANKLIN STREET 

Telephone 4980 
1000 WATTS 

1420 - ON YOUR DIAL 

September 11, 1947 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.F.D. #2 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Kermit, 

This letter will verify your reception of our station 
on August 7, 1947 from 1:50 to 9:17 AM (CST). 

Please accept our thanks for your detailed report on 
our signal. It has been most helpful to both management 
and engineering. I only regret that I don't have a 
pretty QSL card to send you. 

Very truly yours, 

E. R. Herkner 
Manager, WIMS 



RADIO STATION 

1570 KC. W 
L_,c 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. F. r. #2 
W alnut p o rt , P enn. . 

Dear mr. . Lieary : 

"The Voice of NEWS, MUSIC and SPORTS" 

FRANKFORT, INDIANA 
PHONE 3338 

January 14, 1954 

Lct us thank you very kindly for your letter 
of reception of UILO on November 5th. -We realize 
we have been real negligent in answering our mail, 
but we really have had all kinds of tough luck 
getting our station on the air and keeping it 
staffed. 

We want this letter to serve as your verification 
of reception of our station on its initial program 
test of November 5, 1953. 

You were among one of few who got real good 
reception. XERF gave most of the fellows a pretty 
rough time. 

Just in case you are interested...we actually 
went eon the air" November 23, 1953. 

Sincerely, 

RADIO STATION WI LO 

irley ieser 
Traffi iJirector 



November 14, 1995 

Dear DXer, 

Thanks for your letter end CONGRATULATIONS on your reception 
of WSEZ on Monday, November F, 1995. What you have expressed 
in your letter is correct! 

I must apologize for the "form" letter. I would like to 

respond to each of you individually, however, the responses 
have been overwhelming. Last year when I conducted a test 
for the IRCA, I received only a few letters. This year I 

have received letters from Colorado, Florida, Louisiana, 
Tennessee, Maryland, Connecticut, Ohio, Ontario, The West Indies, 
and many more. I want to personally thank each of you for 
sending a reply. Thank You! 

WSEZ is a 250 watt daytime only radio station with music 
from the 60s, 70s, and early 80s. Chuck Harder with the 
Peoples Radio Network can be heard weekdays from 2-5. 
We utilize a Harris M6á1 transmitter, circa 1982. The test 
For the IRCA was at 1,000 watts, with "techno-pop" music, 
hopefully it stood out From all the oldies stations on 1560. 

Thanks agin For your letter, and I look forward to the test 
next year. Anytime you would like to drop a line, please 
feel free to do so. 

Sincerely, 

Todd Edwards 
Chief Engineer, WUME/WSEZ 

Kcia, - - T s© re k.Q.o. 

Ssazsz_4, 
1-(7c19,4(\.._ a 

WSEZ 
- Talk Radio AM 1560 - 

T rem -em r etk. 

(812) 723.4484 
INDIANA PATOKA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

126 S. COURT P. O. BOX 26 PAOLI, IN 47454-0026 FAX (812) 723.4966 



1450 K.C. FREQUENCY LAFAYETTE 4300 
250 WATTS POWER 

RADIO STATION WA S K 
WALLACE BUILDING 

LAFAYETTE, INDIANA 

Kermit Geary 
R F D #2, 
Walnutport, Penna. 

Dear Sir: 

March 31, 1942 

Your verification of WASK's test program is correct, 
of March 25th. We are operating on 250 watts from 6:00AM to 
11:00PM. although we are awarded twenty-four hours. And the 
reason for our test programs happens that we are operating on 
an obsolete monitor Until our new one arrives which may not 
be for a week or two. 

New Orleans does c -me in but we really have very 
little test complaints and of course during the day and 
evening there is no WNOE. They are also 250 . We do think 
that we are putting out a grand signal. Our transmitter is 
located. on the banks of the Wabash River on four acres and the 
river ever so often decides to overflow about 16feet and then 
we have lots of fun. It can't hurt the instrument but sure 
puta a stop to some of our ground work, as we had to bury 120 
lines and had to do it in the ee and four feet of water with 
a team of horse to plow and hip boots and a boat. Now that the 
are all buried we are able to get rid of the horses and sell 
the boat. This overflow only happens in the spring. We are 
in between 'LaFayette and West LaFayette which is the home of 
the Purdue University. They have a station (daytime) noncommer- 
cial of 5900.watts. 

Thanks for the interst and the -good wishes 
we can use them like all new radio stations, 

Very truly yours, 

WASK RADIO STATION 

by 
JGS: bas JOE SPRING 

OWNED AND OPERATED BY WFAM, INC, 



PURDUE UNIVERSITY 

RADIO STATION W B A A 
890 KILOCYCLES 1000 WATTS 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. #2 
Walnutport 
Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

LAFAYETTE, INDIANA 

October 3, 1940 

This is to confirm your report of reception of our 
station from 1:15 to 1:30 a.m on September ?7th. 

We are glad to know that you, were able to receive 

our station and trust that it will be possible for you:: 

to listen to future broadcast. 

Our frequency monitoring program is on the air the 

27th of every month from 1:15 to 1:30 a.m. CST. 

Yours truly, 

Fred L. Conger 
Assistant Program D'rector 
WBAA 

FLC/md 



WD W 
RADIO STATION 
BANKS OF WABASH, INC. 

OFFICES AND STUDIOS 
NINETEEN BEACH BLOCK 
TERRE HAUTE, INDIANA 

W. W. BEHRMAN, DIRECTOR 

February 
8th 
1935 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
B.F.D. # 2 
Walnutport, Penna. 

Dear Sir: 

This is to verify your reception of out station 
on February 6th at 4:00 A.M. E.S.T. Your comments 
are gladly received. 

We are on the air every night until 10:30 o'clock 
and we welcome you as a Listene r. 

Greetings from the Hoosier State: 

Yours very truly, 

.RADIO S TATION WBOW 

BY) 
W.W. B e hr man 

Director 

WWB: MM 



W. F. B. M. 
INDIANAPOLIS PowER. &.LiUHr COMPANY 

"EDISON SERVICE" 

LNDIANAPOJAI S, INDIANA 

We wish to acknowledge and thank 
you for your notice of reception of 

our Test Program. 

We have checked your report with 

our station log and. are pleased to in- 

form you that it is correct. 

The information you supplied was 

of great assistance to us. 

Yours very truly, 

Radio Station WPM. 



CLARENCE LEICH, Director 

RADIO STATION 

W 13 IF 500 WATTS 
630 KILOCYCLES 

- Evansville on the Air, Inc. 
OFFICES Fr STUDIOS, 519 VINE STREET TRANSMITTER, io MILES NORTH OF EVANSVILLE 

EVAN SVI LLE, I N DIANA 

December 
20th 
1 9 3 5 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. #2 
Walnutport, Pa. 

Dear Sir: 

We take great pleasure in verifying your reception 
of our station on Sunday, December 15th. 

Thanks for writing in and we hope to hear from you 
often. 

Yours very truly, 

RADIO STATION Y-dGB F 

a 

. . Address correspondence to the Station and not to individuals . . 



RADIO STATION 

U2r 

LOUISVILLE STUDIOS 

KENTUCKY HOME LIFE BUILDING 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. #2 
Walnutport 
Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

NORTHS IDE 
BROADCASTING CORPORATION 

AN INDIANA CORPORATION 

G-EORG-E RO G -ER S CL ,AP,V ST -A T ION 

NEW ALBANY INDIANA 
April 21, 1.938 

This is to confirm your reception of Radio Station 
W G R C, New Albany, Indiana on Thursday morning, March 10, 
1938. Your report was substantially correct, and it is 
indeed gratifying to know that your reception was perfect 
despite the static interference. 

W G R C operates on a frequency of 1370 kilocycles, with 
a carrier power of 250 watts and a 231 foot vertical antenna. 

We thank you very much for your report and interest, 
and apologize for the delay in answering your letter. 

Returning your best wishes for luck and success, and 
hoping to hear from you on our Frequency Check Program next 
month, we are 

Very sincerely yours, 

RADIO STATION W G R C 

c.7 

D. W. Batteau 
Chief Engineer 

DWB:tmk 



` 7C I 73 
adio 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. #2 
Wal.nutport, Penns yl vania 

5935HOHMANAVENUE 
HAMMOND -INDIANA 

Telephone Hammond xo,000 

December 27, 1939 

Dear .Mr. Geary: 

Thank you for your detailed report. 
The data checks with our FCC log and we are 
pleased to verify your reception of Station 
WHIP on Saturday morning, December 23, 1939. 

Yours very truly, 

Elmer Herkner 
Program Director 

EH/m 



Packe Siatioet 

re 21 CYLr 

The BLUE Network 

SOUTH BEND BROADCASTING CORPORATION 

Monroe and St. Joseph Streets 

SOUTH BEND 4, INDIANA 

April 18,1945 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.F.D. #2 
Walnutport, Penn. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This letter is a veriftu of recept1,9n 
of me() 3tE,Alon vim or, April 12,1945 , 

Am au affiliate station of the BLUE network 
we operate daily from Gn'e AK until midnight, 
C,W.T, and on Sundes from 7430 AM until 
midnight CWT on a frequeacy of 1490 LC. 
with an output power of 250 watts. 

Your report is of greet interest to us In 
indicating our field of recoptiou In behalf 
of the staff of station WHQT, iwish to thank 
>rou for your report and. eomente made on the 
signal received from this station 

7ery truly 7mrt, 

- tlf.110u 

Chief Nngimeer 

SOUTH BEND'S PROGRESSIVE RADIO STATION 



\ii ill IIE/ (3114 

ONE THOUSAND WATTS 

1050 KILOCYCLES 

V INDIANAPOLIS 
OFFICES AND STUDIOS, 9TH FLOOR, INDIANAPOLIS ATHLETIC CLUB, LI. 2305 

Nov. 26, l97-`.8. 

Kermit Geary, 

7 alnutport, la. 

Deq.r Sir, 

Thank you; for your very flattering report on our 

signals. I have checked our log and find that your program 

logging is quite accurate and I am happy to verify your 

reception. 

Please feel free to comment on our programs at any 

time, as we are interested in your reaction. 

Sincerely yours, 

17-7 

Chi Eng 

"INDIANA'S FRIENDLY STATION" 



5O4 BROADWAY 
GARY 9191-2 

GARY, INDIANA 

Hello JI er; 

This is to verify your reception of STATION 
-I-N- ? at Gary, Indiana, as reported in your 

communication. 

-I-N-D operates on 560 kilocycles, 1000 watts 
night, 5000 watts daytime, and is the only 
full-time regional station in Indiana; We are 
on the air now twenty-two hours daily, from 
six a. m. until 4 a. my of the following morning. 

i -I -N -D was formerly station J -J -K -.S. Ile app- 
reciate your interest and hope that when you are 
tuning in, you will listen to If -I -N -D. 

Any suggestions from you will be greatly app- 
reciated. 

RC 

Cordially yours, 

`_DIO STATION1J-I-K -D 

- 

56o Kilocycles - Full Time 



RADII STATllN Wi a r 
OrUice.cl caul 0. 

INDIANAPOLIS BROADCASTING INc. 
INDIANAPOLIS INDIANA 

February 20, 1934 

Mr. Kermit Geary, 
R.F.D. # 2, 

Walnutport, Penna. 

Dear Sir: 

We are very glad to verify your reception of our 
program on January 30th. 

Thanking you for your letter and hoping you may 
listen to future broadcasts fEron this station, we are 

DEK: ÜP 

Yours very truly 

D.E."Plugs' Kendrick 
General Manager 

STUDIOS: 5404 NORTH MERIDIAN - - 500 WATTS - - 1400 KILOCYCLES 



CHARLES K. BOYAJIAN, M. D., PRES. 
LES RYDER, GENERAL MANAGER 

R. SPENCER TAYLOR, M. D., VICE-PRES. 
N. M. LIVINGSTON, TREAS., Assr. SEc'v. 

KOKOMO BROADCASTIl\ G CORPORATION 
KOKOMO, INDIANA 

Decenber 17, 1941 

Dear Sir; 

This is to confirm your accurate report 

of the reception of WKMO at2:05A.N. on Nov. 19, 1943 

We greatly appreciate your reporting the 

reception of WKMO and hope to hear from you again. 

Respectfully yours, 

/2' 
V/rt-d 

W.N. Nungesser, Chief/ Eng. 

INDIANA'S NORTH CENTRAL INDUSTRIAL AND AGRICULTURAL AREA 



KDKA KYW WBZ WBZA WOWO WGL W1XK W8XK 

WE 
BROADCASTING STATIONS 

e 

Fort Wayne, Indiana 
February 22, 1939 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. #2 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

We have your letter of recent date, 
commenting on our broadcast programs. Your 
report on reception is correct and you may use 
this letter as verification. 

Trusting that we may continue to 
please you, we are, 

Yours very truly, 

WESTINGHOUSE RADIO STATION 
,WOWO 

JHA:jf 

WESTINGHOUSE -THE OLDEST NAME IN BROADCASTING 



R. R. BAKER 
GENERAL MANAGER 

e,r 
) W .I' 

49y_AA- 

wiic 
TRUTH RADIO CORPORATION 

ELKHART, INDIANA 

, 
, 
-. 

, - . g e_ 
Ó 

(tr--) 

R. H. DAUSMAN 
ASSISTANT MGR. 

CHIEF ENGINEER 



4800 E. RAYMOND ST. 
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46203 
(317) 359-5591 

5000 WATTS DIAL 1-590 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. D. 4, Box 321 

Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

January 6, 1982 

We are happy to confirm your reception of our station. WNTS is on the air 24 hours 

per day with 5,000 watts day directional and 500 watts night directional antennas. 

Thank you for the report. 

Sincerely, 

Warren Fooks 
Chief Engineer 

WF/mh 



Radio Station WNUW 
1 5 7 0 K. C. 

February 
Seven 
1 9 6 6 

1 000 WATTS 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 18088 

rEe 

RADIO 
1570 CLIFTON AVE. 

NEW ALBANY, IND. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This will confirm your reception of WNUW Radio Station, 
1570 on January 22, 1966. 

Wish you lots of luck as a radio operator, and I sincerely 
wish I were as fortunate to go to as many places in 
Pennsylvania as you have in Indiana. 

MR(nws 

Sincerely, 

Marshall Royalty 
Chief Engineer, W UW 

We're NU in Town! 



WBNL 

Boonville, Ind. 

Phone: 980 

H. C. SANDERS, President 

WPCO 
Mt. Vernon Broadcasting Co., Inc. 

Phone: PO 3-4484 

WBTO 

- Linton, Ind. 

Phone: 63 

F. COURTNEY SMITH, Manager 

TRIANGLE RADIO NETWORK 

MT. VERNON, INDIANA 

March 27, 195 

Kermit Geary 
R. D. 2 Box 298 
Walnut port, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This is to verify your reception of WPCO Mt. Vernon, 
Indiana, U. F. A . ; during our test broadcast on 

February 26, 1965. JPCO has received correspondance 
from all over the world as well as every area of the 
U. F. A. ZVPCO uses Gates enuipment from turntables 
to transmitter. Our transmitter is a Cates BC 500 GY 
and is about seven years old. The antenna is a wind 
Charger 188' overall height uniform cross section 
shunt excited steel radiator and the ground system 
consists of 120 buried copper wire radials 165' in 
length. WPCO is a daytime station only. 

Thank you for your correspondance and write again if 
we can be of service to you. 

est Regards, 

S. ( err Kissinger 
Chief Fngineer 
4PCO Raaio- 
Mt . Vernon, Indiana 

SJK:kkb 
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RADIO S ATION WORX 
1ivisiorz CLEetwrzie ,AtoPtaford , Jrze. 

Phone 962 Madison, Indiana 

1956 MARCH 14, , 

MR. KERMIT GEARY 
R. 0. #2 Box 298 
WALNUTPORT, PA. 

DEAR MR. GEARY: 

IT IS INDEED A PLEASURE TO SEND YOU THIS LETTER 
TO VERIFY YOUR RECEPTION OF OUR TEST PROGRAM 
ON 1270 KCS WITH 1,000 WATTS ON THE MORNING OF 
FEBRUARY 22, 1956. 

WE RECEIVED A TOTAL OF 27 DX REPORTS FROM OUR 
TWO EARLY MORNING EQUIPMENT TESTS. O R RECORD 
FOR DISTANCE WAS WAKARI, NEW ZEALAND." 

THANK YOU VERY MUCH FOR YOUR TIME AND TROUBLE 
IN LOGGING US. INFORMATION GLEANED FROM THESE 
REPORTS HAS BEEN MOST HELPFUL. 

YOURS VERY TRULY, 

WORX 

HERBERT L. ARMS 
STATIOIN MANAGER 

HLA 



LOUISVILLE, KY. 
712 West Broadway 
JU 5-5128 

NEW ALBANY, IND. 
P. O. Box 526 
WH 4-2235 

1000 NON -DIRECTIONAL WATTS 

KENTUCKIANA'S COUNTRY MUSIC STATION 

1570 ON YOUR DIAL 

January 25, 1962 

/-4. Kermit Geary 

R. D. 2, box c_9ö 

halnutport, Fenn. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This to confirm your listening report for January 

12. The items you included true an correct. 

Our station is located on the last side of New Albany, 

on relatively high ground. The ant nna is 1601 high and 

is shunt -fed by a Raytheon 1 KW tra smitter. 

Vie are always very pleased to eceive DX reports 

for periods during our broadcast da'. Thanks for an inter- 

esting and complete report, and GOOD LISTING: 

Sincerely yours, 

D 

C 

27,um.t 

uglas H. Mundy 4' 
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1,000 
WATTS AM 

3,000 
WATTS FM 

LAFAYETTE, INDIANA 

Nermit, 

Kermit Geary 
CLIENT 

LENGTH 

January 1, 1971 
DATE 

REMARKS 

The letter le PROOF OF RECEPTION of radio station WAZT41114 during 
a echeduIed equipment test on December 219 1970e 

Special notes of this verification wet 
your report is most complete and accurate, even through 
the interference you said you had from KQV and WING. 
HAPPY NEW YEAR and good DX listening. 

73ts 

(Atmore% 
a, tic 2 

Lfly A, Ritz 
Ch f egineertea. 

ztGRADE Â COVERAGE 

illioìtcontour 

WAZT AM IMO Kim 
1»000 vote Dtv,I) 
PO Box 1410 
Lafayette, irdlana 

47902 



WAMJ 
RADIO 16 

713 West McKinley Avenue Mishawaka, Indiana 46545 219-255-1110 

January 15, 1982 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.D. 4, Box 321 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Kermit: 

It is my pleasure to verify your report of reception of WAMJ Radio on 

November 9th and 10th, 1981. For your information, our call letters 

changed from WJVA to WAMJ on September 1, 1981. 

Best wishes, 

MIRAMAR BROADCASTING, INC. 

77. 

Ashley C. Ellott 
General Manager 

ACE:bjq 

AM 16 



\NKIDE 
RADIO 
WNDE RADIO 1260 
P.O. BOX 20167 
6161 FALL CREEK BLVD. 
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46220 
(317) 257-7565 

2- January 1974 

Kermit Geary 
R.D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pa. 18088 

Kermit 
This confirms your reception of WNDE on 1260 KHZ between 12:22am and 2:02am EST 

( 0522-0702 GMT ) on 7 January 1974. 
During the time that you heard us we were operating with a RCA BTA-5H transmitter 

which is our alternate main xmtr. Our regular transmitter is a RCA BTA-5.02. Both xmtrs 

operate with an output power of 5000 watts. 
WNDE operates with a non -directional antenna during the daytime and a directional 

antenna nightime. At nightime we have two main lobes at 171 and 351 degrees and two 

small lobes at 81 and 261 degrees. 
Thank you very much for your excellant report, it was one of the best detailed 

report that we have ever recieved. Our furthest report has been recieved from New 

Zealand about two years ago. You might have heard us when we were WFBM. We changed 

call letters in September of 1973. 
Kermit for the last couple months we have been recieving many many listner reports 

with the logo of the National Radio Club. Would you be so kind and send us their 

address so that we could recieve their literature. Thank you very much. 

Charles J. Collingwood 

Engineering Supervisor WNDE/WFBQ 

OWNED BY RAHALL COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION 



JASPER COUNTY BROADCASTING CORPORATION 

POSTOFFICE BOX 282 * PHONE 868-5105 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

\X1 RIN *1560 KC 

R E N S S E L A E R, INDIANA 
April 

,-. 

, 196t;. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This is to confirm your reception of our regular 

programming on April 541 196h. Thank you very much for the 

detailed stgna.l report. 

My map does not sht nT the location of Walnutport, 

so I am unable to determine the exact airline distance 

from our antenna to the point of reception; however 7 am 

sure you now hold the recprd for long-distance reception 

of WPIN during the regular broadcast day. Since we are 

only in our sixth month of broadcasting, we are still 

collecting data to determine our coverage area, and your 

letter is a valuable addition to our files. 

Sincerely, 

'Norm' Miller 
Chief. Engineer 

P. S. 

The check of our program log in this case was only a 
formality; I was the announcer you heard Sunday morning. 
Again, our sincere thanks and beet wishes. 



WAKE 
eetclic 1500 

SERVING PORTER COUNTY 
P.O. BOX 149 VALPARAISO, INDIANA 46383 219/462-6111 

March 28, 1977 

Kermit Geary 
R.D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Mennsylvania 18088 

American 
Information 
Radio Network 

Dear Kermit; 

This will verify your reception of WAKE on Monday morning 

March 21, 1977 from 12:33 to 1:07 am CST. 

Thanks for the great reports I was interested to note 

that KSTP was your interference problem, members in NJ report 

that XERH in Mexico City was their QRM. 

You might be interested to note that you are the fifth 

report from PA, and the 50th total report I have received. 

Good luck in contined DXpeditions, 

signed, 

Member of the National Radio Club 

PORTER COUNTY BROADCASTING CORPORATION 



\*Nt#4111/ 

I.. 

1000 WATTS 

ALL DIRECTIONS 

PRINCETON BROADCASTING CO. 
Princeton, Indiana 

Dear C'ir 

1250 KILOCYCLES 

CLEAR CHANNEL FREQUENCY 

P. 0. Box 28 

Telephone 1250 

January ),_ 

This is to verify your DX reception report which 
we received during our Ecuinment Test period 
which was conducted fron December 6th to 15th. 

I wish to express Hy a.nrreciation to all the many 
Amateur ladio ope-a.tors who sent reports to us, 
erpeci.ally to all who gave information or. Ca'rier stari_litT rodulation uality and Ha.rmon.cs 

For those of you who recru_c ted, T'flAY went on a 
daily broadcast schedule Lecer1:hei- 16th and is 
operating sunrise to sunset. Our power is loon 
"Watt non -directional. tl?e have our Frecuency 
-easured while we are on the air during the daytime. 

Sincerely yours 

Eugene Garrett 
Chief Engineer 

" The More You Tell - The More You SELL!" 



-r WNWI " 
he centet of the ciiar ORTHWESTERN 

INDIANA 
RADIO 

Valparaiso, Indiana 46383 Phone 462-2158 

560 670 720 780 890 1000 1230 1270 1370 1420 1500 1540 
CHICAGO RADIO INDIANA RADIO 

November 20, 1966 

Dear DXer: 

Please excuse this form type of letter, but we have received so 

many reports that it is impossible to answer each one personally. I tried 
with about 10 reports, but then realized that it would be too much, as I 
would still be doing it about December 25th. By the results of the preceeding 
statement, you can realize that we had very goad results from the broadcast. 
All reports were either verifyable by correct times of tones, or else word- 
for-word loggings of my IDs. 

This letter is given to you as official verification of 
reception of radio station WNWI on iovembier 6, 1966. 

We received 46 reports from 20 states and also including 3 from 
Ontario and one from Quebec. The farthest report came from a listener 
in a car in Tampa, Florida. We also received good reports from Houston, 
Texas, and also one from a listener only 45 miles from 50kw WTIC. 

The equipment here is mostly RCA in the studio and transmitter. 
We also have various makes of tape recorders and modulation limiters. 
The tower is a 310 foot vertical, guyed, non -directional antenna with 
apprèmixately 33,000 feet of buried #10 copper wire for a ground system. 

Again, thank you very much for the overwhelming success of the 
broadcast, and chaps we might be on the air again, if conditions ever 
improve on 1080 at all. 

(t 2, -a-YC 

Roger Winsor 
Announcer - NRC member 



WB T 
Indiana's Top Station ...1600 On Your Dial 

John Bone 
Radio Station -WBAT 
Marion, Ind. 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. # 2 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Sir:. 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter 
of June 6, 1947, and verify sane. 

you. 
Qn "behalf of the staff and myself, I wish to thank 

It is our desire to keep th operations of this 
station on the high level with which you have credited 
us. 

We will appreciate hearing from you at any time. 



WBATRADIO 120 N. MILLER AVE. MARION, INDIANA 46952 AREA CODE 317, 664-6239 

Kermit Geary 

Route 2 Box 298 

Walnutport, Pa. 18088 

Dear Kermit 

We are happy to verify your report of reception from WBAT on 
/0) jq'1 at 9706 -3,9 ) ,q 55T Your report confirms with our program 
log for the period mentioned. 

We receiver 32 reports from 15 states and 4 Canadian provinces! 

Amazing!!! 

WBAT operates on 1000 watts daytime and 250 watts at night. Trans- 
mitter is a Gates BC -I -Td Antennae system is a single 150 foot guyed 
tower and ground system is 120 radials buried in the ground approx- 
imately 12" deep. Our station is located on northwest side of Marion. 

Sincerely yours, 

`// vuYc 
Warren Arentt 
Chief Engineer 

WA/ja 

CBS Radio 1400 AM 



11AD/0 STAT/e7N r çk 1 AM - FM 

TELEPHONE 57 

Mr. Kermit Geary, 
R.D. 2, Box 298, 
Walnut port, Pa. 

Dear Mr. Geary, 

AM -250 Watts....860 kc. 

a/222 44 -aid 3 , n 9e24 
106.9 MC...CHANNEL 295 

/Yl ra Fz r o rl A r n o r w r1 w 

This is to confirm your reception report 
of WMRI on April 23, 1955. 

Thank you very much for your interest. 

Sincere y yours, 

Ken Kilmer, 
General Manager 

KK/jt 

fME f11 B E R OF THE HOOSI R fl E T W O R K, I fl C . 



I 
STEREO 

POST OFFICE BOX 297 EVANSVILLE, INDIANA 47702 
TELEPHONE: (812) 477-8811 FAX (812) 474-1492 
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TELEPHONE AMHERST 7.3111 

Warsaw Times -Union 
Radio Station 1A/RSW 

REUS,WILLIAMS S SONS. INC. 
TIMES BUILDING, WARSAW, INDIANA 

Jan 26, 1952 

Kermit Geary 
R.F.D. #2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Penn. 

Dear Sir: 

This letter is to confirm your reception of this station (WRSW) 
on January 15, 1962 at 5:40 p.m. E.S.T. 

We appreciate the concise information concerning our signal 
strength and signal quality contained in your letter. 

We are enclosing a coverage map and other information about 
our station which may be of interest to you. 

SincerälTy yours 

,147 
RAD IO SIATIGN WRSW - 

Fred Gresso, Chg. Eng. 



/ 7 

May 2, 1972 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

2915 MAPLES ROAD 
FORT WAYNE, INDIANA 46806 
PHONE 219-447-5511 

This is to confirm your reception of radio station 
WMEE on 1380 khz, at 7:27 PM, E.S.T., April 26, 1972. 
This station operates at a power of 5,000 watts with a 
directional antenna system. 

We hope the enclosed information will answer any 
questions you have about our station and feel free to 
stop in anytime when you are in the area. 

BR:tjr 
Encl. 

Sincerely 

Bill Ryan 
Engineer 

NORTHEASTERN INDIAINA RADIO, I N C . 



RADIO 
DECATUR 

RADIO WADM STATION 
Family Radio for Decatur, Adams County, Indiana, and Vicinity 

Operating on 1540 Kilocyles, 25o Watts WADM - FM 

92.7 MC -3000 WATTS E.R.P. 

Kermit Geary 
R.D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pa. 18088 

Dear Sir: 

Phone. 724-7163, 
233 NORTH SECONP STREET - DECATUR, INDIANA 46733 

January 7, 1967 

This is to confirm your reception o' WADM as requested in 
your letter of January 1, 1967. 

WADM came on the air on May 22, 196;.. 

Thank you for your interest. 

JSK/ab 

your 

/ Jo s 

/Genera 

!í 

S. glárke 

Manager, WADM Radio 



500 Watts Phone 8421-North Vernon 1460 On Your Dial 

WOCH 
North Vernon's Own Radio Station 

Located One Mile West on State Road 50 

DORRELL OCHS, Owner - DONALD EDWARDS, Manager 

CHARLES CUTLER, Chief Engineer 

February 26, 1955 

Kermit j-eary 
R. F. D. #2 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania !! 

Dear Sir: 

It made us all here at WOH feel good to hear 
from you and to know that our Signal was being 
heard so far away. It was very kind and 
thoughtful of youto write. 

It would be our good pleasure to have you pay 
us a visit at WOCH when vacation or other 
occasion brings you this way. 

We were authorized for daytime program test 
January 8. 

We are sorry for the delay in acknowledgin3 
your letter. 

Again, I will say, "We were thrilled to hear 
from you." 

DO:zcw 

90-ir4,40Z, 

Dorrell Ochs 
WOCH 
Highway -50 lest .7 mile 
North Vernon, Indiana 



SOUTH 17th STREET AND MISHAWAKA ROAD ELKHART, INDIANA PHONE 3-4567 

1270 k.c. 
AM 

Kermit Geary 
R.D. 2, Box 298 
Walnut port, Pa. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

inuidit9 Music S 

Jan 10, 19 6 

Thank you for your letter of January 5th in which you 
report the reception of WCMR on Wednesday morning Jan 
4th. This is to confirm that we ere instrument test- 
ing and we expect to be on the ai not later than Feb. 
1st. 

Please except belated Seasons Gre tings and our present 
Rate Card. 

V truly 

George 
'Statio 

GAB/cr 

, 

Ma 

95.1 m.c. 
FM 

OWNED AND OPERATED BY CLARENCE C. MOORE . 



1570K.C. 

NOBLE-DEKALB BROADCASTING COMPANY, INC. 

Offices -Studios: Route No. 6 and North East Avenue 

P. O. Box 47 Telephone 764 

Kendallville, Indiana 
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wkjs whbt 
5000 Watts -AM 3000 Watts -FM 

615/882-1600 p. o. box 432 harriman, to 37748 D 615/882-6500 



NORTHERN INDIANA BROADCASTERS, INC. 
AND KOSCIUSKO BROADCASTING CORP'N (DIV.) 

WI M S - 5000 - D, 500 - N WKAM - 1000 - D 

February 16. 1962 

from the office 

of: Thom Pringle, Ch. Eng. 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R.D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pa. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

O LD CHICAGO ROAD MICHIGAN CITY 

THUNDERBIRD LANES 
L A P O R T E, INDIANA 

H OTEL GOSHEN 
G O S H E N, INDIANA 
930 E. Lincoln 
Goshen, Indiana 

This is to verify your reception of our early morning broadcast 
of February 5, 1962. 

You have our sincere thanks for taking the time to notify us of 
reception and describing the quality of reception. Reports from 
listeners are not only interesting, but sometimes surprising, 
(our most distant report was from central Florida.) 

Judging from your letter, you must have a pretty nice set-up 
for BOB listening. We certainly hope that listening is as 
rewarding to you, as broadcasting is to us. 

Be sure to stop in and see us when you're in the area. 

Sincerely yours, 

WKAM 

TP/ce 
enc . 

per 



W K A IVI 1220Kc 
72arsauz, Indiana Telephone 65 

From Office of General Manager January 28, 1951 

Kermit Geary 
R.F.D. #2 
Walnutport, 
Pennsylvania 

Mr. Geary: 

In reply to your letter of January 10, 1951. 

Am sorry it has taken so long in verifiing your': -DX 
report of 1/10/51. Have made some change overs, 
had some Personnel changes and been rushed in general. 

Was glad to hear from you since yours was the first 
DX report from your area. Also glad to hear that we 
were coming in with a strong clear signal 

For your files or information TEAM conducts freauncy 
checks the second Wednesday of each month from 1:15AM 
to 1:45AM. We use Raytheon Equipment thru out. Our 
tower height is 225' 

Once again, this is your verification of your DX 
report of 1/10/51. Hoping to hear from you again 
in the future -with another DX report. Thanks for 
taking the time to drop us a line. 

cerely, 

«etaA% 
L. D.Winegardner 
Chief Engineer 

Kosciusko Broadcasting Corporation 



Robert L. Baker, Jr. 
Chief Engineer, WKAM 
Goshen, Indiana 

August 15, 1963 

Kermit Geary 
RFD 2 Box 298 
Walnutpoert, Pa 

Dear Mr. Geary, 
I have run across a D -X report from February 5, 1962 with no indication as to its 

verification. Tom Prthngle, who was normally taking care of the verifications during 
that time normally acknowledged them so if you never received an #cknowledgement, our 
sincere apologies. This report is a very good one and much appreciated as this is the 
only way we have of knowing how our signal is reaching out during the wee hours of the 
morning. Your report agrees with our operating logs you were listening to the station. 

Thank you for writing and we hope you hear us again some time. 

You very t 

Zeguyiet' 
Robert L. Baker, Jr. 



WKAM, 1460 kc.; Saturday morning, October 2, 1954, 
2:09 to 2:14 A.M., Central Standard Time: 

2:09 A.M., Announcement: "This is WKAM with studios in Goshen, 
1460 on your dial, conducting Equipment Tests". 

2:09 to 2:11 A.M., Selection of Orchestra music. 
2:11 A.M., Announcement: "You are tuned to WKAM with studios in 

Goshen, 1460 on your dial, conducting Equipment Tests in 
accordance with FCC regulations, our music, transcribed". 

2:11 to 2:13i A.M., Popular Song of the Italian type. The song 
was in English, but with some Italian words. 

2:1311 A.M., Announcement that WKAM, Goshen, has been conducting 
Equipment Tests on 1460 kilocycles. "WKAM now leaves the air". 

The program was concluded at 2:14 A.M., C.S.T. 

Please compare the above data with your Station Log of this Equipment 
Test Broadcast and, if my report is correct, kindly send me a 
verification of my reception of Station WKM, Goshen, on 1460 kc. 
I realize that you must be very busy in getting your equipment on 
the air from your new location, but I will greatly appreciate it if 
you can find the time to send me a note of confirmation. 

Best wishes t 

for luck and success in 
of hearing you again on 
receiving your reply in 
I sincerely thank you, 

2/C 

o you, Sir, and to WKAM and its Personnel 
broadcasting. I hope to have the pleasure 
future occasions. Looking forward to 
cmfirmation of my reception, for which 

I am, 

Very truly yours, 

Kermit Geary, 
R.F.D. # 2, 

Walnut port, 
Pennsylvania. 



WKKR/1330 
P.O. Box 3636 

Mr. Kermit Gerry R.D. 4 Box 321 
Walnutport, Pa. 18088 

Evansville, Indiana 47735 (812) 425-2221 

April 14th, 1980 

Dear Kermit, 

Thank you for your recent letter and inquiry. I apologize for not having 

typed this letter sooner, however recently I was demoted from Chief Engineer and 

your letter got lost in the shuffle. It is apparent that from what you have log- 

ged you did indeed pick up reception of WKKR. During the time mentioned on 

March 30th we were operating at 5Kw non-derectional off of a 204 ft. tower. Our 

night-time power operates on 1Kw directional radiating off a three bay tower system. 

One thing I'd like to ask you is how you got my name as Chief Engineer. 

assueie it was probably from a Broadcast Yearbook. Ilm enclosing a Coverage Map 

of WKKR. Thanks againd 

Thomas D. Cazin 



RADIO FORT WAYNE, INC. 

WANE 
FORT WAYNE NATIONAL BANK BUILDING 

FORT WAYNE 2, INDIANA 

April 9, 1948 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. #2 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

Please consider this verification of your reported 

reception of WANE. 

Your report corresponds with our log for that 

time. 

Yours very trulyx 

,`Glenn R. Thayer 
Manager 

GRT:ejb 



WBIW 
"The Aeceed giatien" 

WILLIAM C. SMITH, JR. 
President and General Manager 

Mr. Kermit Geary, 
R.F.D. #2, 

Walnutport, Pa. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

RADIO FARM 

P. 0. Box 169 
BEDFORD, INDIANA 

November 4, 1949 

Thank you for your letter of October 27 telling us that you 
heard our DX broadcast out in Walnutport. We want to verify this 
and wish you all kinds of good luck with your DXing. 

Very truly yours, 

RADIO BEDFORD, INCORPORATED 
WBIW 

'f 
William C. Smith, Jr. 
President and General Manager 

,AS/hs 

Swazi -jog WBIWiaseci .2a9 aid A / 



427 THIRD STREET 
COLUMBUS, INDIANA 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE 
PHONE 3397 - 98 

:41 

AM WCSI FM 
1010 93.7 

THE MIDWEST'S MOST POWERFUL FM STATION 

Kermit Geary 
R F D 2 
Walnutport, Pa. 
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WCTW New Castle, Indiana 
September 14, 1961 

Mr, Kermit Geary 
R. D. 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr, Geary: 

This is in response to your letter of September 8, 1961, 
in which you requested that we confirm your reception 
of our station, WCTW. We were happy to receive your 
letter as it is always interesting to know that our 
station is being received in various places through- 
out the country. 

We are also happy to be able to confirm that you were 
receiving WCTW and that the log included in your letter 
does correspond with our program log here at the 
station. 

We certainly wish to thank you for writing to us; and 
we, too, hope that you will be able to receive WCTW 
frequently in the future. 

If you ever have any further questions that we could 
answer for you, please feel free to write us again. 

Sincerely yours, 

(24 
Francis Thompso 
Program Director 

FT ms 

AM 1550 FM 102.5 TELEPHONE JA 9-2600 



WCVL 
101 EAST MAIN STREET FULL TIME J 1550 KC (317) 362-8200 

The Voice of Montgomery County CRAWFORDSVILLE, INDIANA 
47933 

April 8, 1968 

Dear Sirs 

Thank -you very much for your receptio report of our 

station on 2- G Z AM ß=5r 372 Sr 

We ere a 250 watt, Daytime Non -directional and a 250 Watt, 

Night time, four tower directional, Main Lobes, Northwest to 

South ea st. 

Thanking you again for your report. 

IBA 

Chief Engineer 

UNITED PRESS INTERNATIONAL INDIANA BROADCASTERS ASSN, NATIONAL ASSN. OF BROADCASTERS 



aac&a sty 
MUSIC 

i( NEWS 
* SPORTS ,./o b v sue 

CEDAR WOOD STUDIOS ON 
RADIO RIDGE, SALEM, INDIANA 

WSLM1220KC 
POPULATION 125,800 
10 COUNTY COVERAGE 
PHONE 700 

February 18, 1953 

Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. # 2, 
Walnutport, Pa. 

Dear Sir: 

This is to verify your DX report of February 12, 1953. 
Our transmitter is a Gates 250-C-1, using two 810's in push 
pull in the final amplifier. 

Our antenna is a vertical radiator, series fed, with an 
over all height of 210 feet. Our ground system is strands of 
buried copper wire, each strand is 200 foot long and Spaced 
every 2 degrees. Our power output is 250 watts. 

All of our DX letters were read over the air and the people 
around hare were very pleased to hear the distance their station 
went out. 

Thanks once again for your DX repctttt, it was greatly 
appreciated. 

Very truly yours, 

LAALia 
Darrell E. Dixon 
Chief Engineer 



WBRI RADIO FAITH COMETH BY HEARING Romans 10:17 

2, 2e g 

r 

1500 ON YOUR DIAL 5,000 WATTS 

May 17, 1974 

At long last I am able to respond to your 

welcome report of having received W B R I. Your 

description of what you heard and when corresponds 

to our log. Since we are oriented at 46 degrees and 

226, it would be expected that we would be heard in 

the Southwest, but most responses are from the direction 

of Louisiana around to Mass. 

It has been interesting to learn of the 

sophisticated gear that many are using. 

Thanks, so much! 

Sincerely yours, 

Caryl D. Flood, Chief Engineer 

/4 2 

4802 EAST 62ND STREET INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46220 AREA 317 255-5484 



W M 

i4p1 
;Great Country 1 

Phone: Owensboro, Ky. 
(local Hawesville, Ky. 
call) Tell City, Ind. 

The "clear channel" information and weather voice for 27 southern Indiana and western Kentucky counties. 

Q S L 

WKCM 
1140 kHz. 2500 watts 

Received by: KERMIT GEARY 
R.D. 4, BOX 3'21 
WALTdU rrOR T, PA. 

Date: JANUARY 12, 19980 

Time: 4:38 - 4:44 p.m., CST. 

Issued by: KELLY L. WARD, CHIEF ENG. 

683-9580 (502) 
927-8121 (502) 
547-8121 (812) 

P.O. Box 1140 Tell City, hid. 47586 P.O. Box 1140 Hawesville, Ky. 42348 



WKQV 
SULLIVAN COUNTY BROADCASTERS, INC. 

SULLIVAN, INDIANA 47 882 

1550 ON YOUR DIAL - Phone 150 

KERMIT GEARY 
R.D. 2, Box 298 
Welnutport,Pa. 18088 

Dear Sir; 

March 15,1967 

This is to verify your reception of WKQV on February 20,1967. Results 

have been amazing and gratifying. Didn't dream our little 250 Watts 

could reach out so far. 

Thanks for writing. 

Earl A. Engle 



13'1J6 -G3M3Gi 
NORTHEASTERN INDIANA BROADCASTING CO., INC. 

MUTUAL BROADCASTING SYSTEM 

PHONE H-6111 
November 14, 1947 

Mr. Kermit Geary 
R. F. D. -#2 
Walnutport, Pennsylvania 

Dear Mr. Geary: - 

3802 S. CALHOUN ST. 

FORT WAYNE 6, IND. 

TEMPORARY ADDRESS 

701 CLINTON STREET 
PHONE ANTHONY 5111 

This is to verify your reception of WKJG on November 11th. 

We appreciate your report as these were our first test 
programs. 

Very truly yours, 

TJC/der 

Thomas Cop a.` and 
Chief gineer 

WKJG WKJG-FM 

« -REEPaokc, +1000 WATTS 1470 KC -;-AM & FM 



1,000 Watts 

URN' 
1216 SLATE RUN ROAD 

NEW ALBANY, INDIANA 

"THE VOICE OF SOUTHERN INDIANA" 

1570 KC. 

ROY L. HICKOX 
President and General Manager 

'L'ov. 6, 1949 

mr. hermit Geary 
RFD # 2 
Walnutport, Penn. 

Dear Mr. Geary; 

Thank you very much for your letter of Oct. 
31, recording reception of ViLRP's signal in 
Walnutport. 

Your report is from the farther -most point 
WLRP has received to date, and we are very glad 
to get the account of your reading. I am 
happy to confirm that your log conforms with that 
of ours. 

Many'thanks to you, again, for your reception 
report and the good wishes you extended WLRP and 
staff. 

Sincerely, 

HICKOX, 
Pre & Gen. Mgr. 



1540 KC 

Telephone 3734 

WLOI 1540 KC 

LA PORTE COUNTY BROADCASTING CO. Studios -- Rumely Hotel 

PUBLIC 

SERVICE 

FEATURES 

TIME 

GIVEN 

RELIGION 

7 to 7:15 a.m. 

YOUNG 

PEOPLES 

CLUBS, 

SCHOOLS, 
and 

SPORTS 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 

7:45 a.m. DAILY 

CHURCH 

ACTIVITIES 
and 

CLUB 

CALENDAR 

9:45 a.m. 

RURAL 

and 

FARM 

ORGANIZATION 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 

12:45 p.m. 

August 4, 1948 

PJ1r. Kemit Geary: 
R. F. D. No. 2 
Wa.lrna.tport, Pennsylvania. 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This is to verify that the data given in your 
letter agrees with our log for the period between 
2:43 and 3:08 A!vI Central Standard Time, July 31, 1948. 

We appreciated receiving your letter and wish to 
thank you for giving complete details of your recept- 
ion, etc. Following completion of equipment Tests, 
we will commence regular day -time operation. However, 
I expect that we will operate for a short period during 
the experimental hours once monthly for the purpose of 
making frequency checks, so you may hear from us again. 

Sincerely yours, 

Charles F. Stinson 
Chief Engineer 

BE ALERT TODAY AND ALIVE TOMORROW - - - USE LA PORTE COUNTY'S HOME OWNED RADIO STATION - - - P. O. BOX 385 

Hoyt H. Scott, President Dr. Edward Young, Treasurer Isabel Rumely, Station Mgr. 



Solid Gospel + 1579 AM 

t 

March 23, 1998 

Kermit Geary 
1266 Kiverview Drive 
Walnutport, PA 18088 

Dear Kermit: 

Thank you for your correspondence dated January 30, 1998, informing us of your 
reception of WXLN-AM, Solid Gospel 1570. 

I apologize for the tardiness in responding, however, Janet Lackey is no longer with 
our station and your letter has only recently been passed on to me. 

Please accept this letter as confirmation of your reception of our station in 
Pennsylvania, on 1570 kiloHertz. 

VVe appreciate your listening and May God bless you. 

( tek. Cy.Z.<< 

Vivien W. Ogburn, 
Office Manager 

uj'o .. //%%r.í/r ;t2/ 

i" 

% i, 
iii/' /yy-G!i ii %i,Gi% 



\ / 
MORGAN COUNTY BROADCASTERS, INC. 
217 EAST WASHINGTON STREET 
MARTINSVILLE, INDIANA 46151 
PHONE (317) 342-3394 

1540 Khz. - AM 102.3 Mhz. - FM 

January 5 , 1976 

Kermit Geary 
RFD # 2, Box 298 
Walnutport, Pa. 18088 

Dear Mr. Geary: 

This letter is confirmation of your reception of WCI3K AM on iDecember 27, 1975. 

Nt the time you heard us we were running only 138 watts from a 400 foot tower. 
Thank you for the tape I 

truly yours, 

David Keister 
General Manager 

Stations WCBK 1111 -FM 

217 E. Washington St. 
Martinsville, Indiana 46151 
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